




Foreign/ Domestic Travel Expenses 6.00 8.00 

Security/ Housekeeping 79.00 91.00 

Exp on Contractual Employees (Non-
Teaching) 66.00 75.00 
Other Expenses including 226.00 344.00 
(Electricity, water, property tax, 
networking, telephone and equipment/ 
building maintenance charges etc) * 
Shodhganga 30.00 40.00 

Total 455.00 613.00 

"35" Budget Head 

Buildings 0.00 0.00 

Equipment/Computers 

Library / Books / Journals 

Furniture & Fixtures 

Total 0.00 0.00 

"36" Budget Head 

Expenditure on Salary 

a. Existing Staff Salary / New Posts 629.00 695 .00 

b. House Building Advance 60.00 60.00 

Medical Expenses 21.00 25.00 

· Leave Encashment 5.00 5.00 

Leave Travel Concession 12.00 15.00 

Retirement Benefits 25.00 50.00 

Other Expenses (NPS Contribution) 45 .00 50.00 

Total 797.00 900.00 

GRAND TOTAL 1252.00 1513.00 

37.4 Extension of Appointment of Statutory Auditors for the F. Y. 2023-24 

The members of the Finance Committee were briefed that the Centre after following due 
procedures as per GFR 2017, appointed Mis Dhirubhai Shah & Company LLP, 
Ahmedabad as Statutory Auditors for the year 2021-2022, which was extended for FY 
2022-23 after approval from the Finance Committee. As per the tender terms & conditions 
the contract period can be extended for one more year i.e 2023 -2024. 

The Finance Committee approved the extension of contract for one more year. 

Minutes of the 37th Meeting of the Finance Committee of the INFLIBNET Centre Page 3 of 5 



37.5 Shortfall of Interest in GPF Ale 

The Committee members were apprised that the Centre had a deficit of Rs.1,69,298.00 
under the GPF account due to rate difference in the bank FD rates and the Government 
declared interest on GPF. It was proposed that the deficit amount on account of difference 
in interest rate may be debited to budget head 31 (Pension & Maintenance) from the 
current financial year onwards. 

The Finance Committee approved the proposal. 

37.6 To Open Savings Account in Private Bank 

The Centre proposed to open a saving account with a Private Sector Bank(s) to avail the 
specialized services. The Finance committee advisee! to avoid banking with Private Sector 
Bank(s). 

37.7 . Expenditure on Shodhganga 

The Finance Committee was briefed that Shodhganga is a Repository of Online Indian 
Theses, maintained by the INFLIBNET Centre as per the UGC Notification (Minimum 
Standards & Procedure for Award of M.Phil. / Ph.D Degree, Regulation, 2009/2016) on 
actual reimbursement basis, which is an ongoing project. As it is an ongoing project, thus 
it was proposed that expenditure on Shodhganga project be considered as . part of 
Maintenance Head 31 from the current financial year onwards. 

The Finance Committee after brief discussion, approved the proposal. 

37.8 Expenditure on SA III 

The Finance Committee was briefed that SA III project was awarded to INFLIBNET by 
the UGC vide letter No.F.9-1/2013 (SA-111/UGC Online Schemes) dated 17th September, 
2013 on ACTUAL REIMBURSEMENT BASIS and is being maintained by the Centre. 
It was also briefed that the Centre had not received any reimbursement of actual 
expenditure under the said project since F.Y. 2018-2019. The deficit balance as on 315t 
October, 2022 is Rs.31 .95 Lakhs. Thus, it was proposed that the deficit amount of 
Rs.31.95 Lakhs may be debited under budget head 31 " Maintenance Head" for the current 
financial year. 

The Finance Committee after brief discussion, approved the proposal. 

Minutes of the 37th Meeting of the Finance Committee of the INFLIBNET Centre Page 4 ofS 



37.9 Updated Replies on the Audit Report of the CAG Audit for the F.Y. 2015-16 to 2021-
22 

A gist of the outstanding audit paras and replies submitted by the Centre was presented to 
the Finance Committee. 

The Members appreciated the reduction in paras and advised to further reduce the 
audit paras. 

37.10 Payment of DA and DR 

The Members were informed that the Centre after due approval revised the rates of the 
DA and DR as per the Dept. of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance O.M. No. l /3/2022-E-II 
(B) dated 03.10.2022, for grant of dearness allowance and the Dept. of Pension & 
Pensioners' Welfare vide 0.M. No.42/07/2022-P&PW (D) dated 08.10.2022, for grant of 
dearness relief, revised the rates from 34% to 38% of the basic pay and pension w.e.f. l81 

July, 2022. 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 

Administrative Officer (Fin), INFLIBNET Centre 

~-(Prof J P Singh Joorel) 
Director, INFLIBNET Centre 

(Prof Y ogesh Sing ) 
Chairman Governing Board & Fi ance Committee 

(Vice Chancellor, University o lhi, Delhi) 

Minutes of the 37th Meeting of the Finance Committee of the INFLIBNET Centre PageSofS 


